WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 148

(By Mr. FLOYD)

PASSED 1959

In Effect Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 5 1959

JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 148

(By Mr. Floyd)

[Passed February 24, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Mingo county to use unexpended funds or surplus in any fund of said county for the calendar year of one thousand nine hundred fiftynine and for the four calendar years thereafter for the purpose of repairing and renovating the county jail, county court house, and other buildings belonging to the county court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mingo County Court Authorized to Use Sur-

- 2 plus Funds for Repairing and Renovating the County Jail,
- 3 County Court House, and Other County Buildings.—The
- 4 county court of Mingo county is hereby authorized and
- 5 empowered to use any unexpended funds of said county,
- 6 and any surplus in any county fund for the calendar year
- 7 one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine and for the four

- 8 calendar years thereafter, to repair and renovate the
- 9 county jail, the county court house and any other building
- 10 belonging to the county court.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the House of Delegates. Takes effect. ____passage. Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates

day of March 1959.

Governor

1